done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The Group’s investments in quoted equity securities are of other entities that are publicly traded on the
Jamaica Stock Exchange.

Sensitivity to changes in price of equity securities
The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in prices of equity securities,
with all other variables held constant, on the income statement and stockholders’ equity.

The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed fair value changes of investment securities
classified at fair value through profit or loss.  The sensitivity of other comprehensive income is the effect
of the assumed fair value changes of investment securities classified as available-for-sale.  The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk,
but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable, variables had to be on an individual basis.  It
should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

 The Group

Effect on

 Net Profit
Effect on

Equity
Effect on

 Net Profit
Effect on

Equity
2012
$’000

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

2011
$’000

Percentage change in share price
10% decrease (28,247) (216,290) (8,540) (59,435)

10% increase 28,247 216,290 8,540 61,079

 The Bank

Effect on

 Net Profit
Effect on

Equity
Effect on

 Net Profit
Effect on

Equity
2012
$’000

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

2011
$’000

Percentage change in share price
10% decrease - (13,661) - (50,658)

10% increase - 13,661 - 52,301

189For more information, visit www.jncb.com

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

[ expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated ]
September 30, 2012
[ Notes to the Financial Statements ]

Page 108

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2012
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

43. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(d) Derivative financial instruments
 The Group’s derivative transactions are primarily directed at hedging its risk exposures which arise during

the normal course of its treasury and investment activities. When entering into derivative transactions, the
Group employs the same credit risk management procedures to assess and approve potential credit
exposures that are used for traditional lending.

(e) Insurance risk
The Group issues contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk or both.

[…]

On October 16, 2012, the subsidiary received a Notice of Decision from the TAJ reducing the assessments to
$38,962,000. The subsidiary does not intend to appeal the Notice of Decision and, accordingly, has provided for
this amount in its financial statements (Note 14).

49. Restatement

The Group acquired 29.30% of Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited (JMMB) close to the end of the prior year.
The acquisition was not complete by the year end and, in accordance with the ‘measurement period’ provisions in
IFRS 3, the Group’s share of the identifiable net assets acquired was determined provisionally from the published
interim financial statements of JMMB as at June 30, 2011.

On that basis, $1,016,505,000 was recognized as gain on acquisition of associates (including JMMB) in the
income statement for the year ended September 30, 2011. This amount was subsequently revised to
$1,867,377,000 upon the finalization of the determination of the fair value of the share of net assets, including
intangible assets, acquired.

The effect on this restatement on the income statement for the year ended September 30, 2011 was as follows:

As

previously
stated

Effect of
restatement As restated

  $’000 $’000 $’000
Operating Profit   15,487,738 - 15,487,738
Gain on acquisition of associates   1,016,505 850,872 1,867,377
Share of profit of associates   234,979 - 234,979
Profit before Taxation   16,739,222 850,872 17,590,094
Taxation   (3,704,793) - (3,704,793)

Net Profit   13,034,429 850,872 13,885,301

Earnings per stock unit (expressed in $ per share)
Basic and diluted   5.30  5.64

The carrying value of investment in associates in the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2011 was
also increased by $850,872,000 with a corresponding increase in retained earnings.

50. Subsequent Event

 During the year, NCB Capital Markets Limited signed agreements with AIC (Barbados) Limited and ACF Holdings
Insureco Limited, the legal and beneficial owners of 96.24% of the issued share capital of Advantage General
Insurance Company Limited (AGI), for the purchase of their shareholdings in AGI. Both AIC (Barbados) Limited